OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-1:

In Chapter 8, p. 5, lines 20-21 to p.6, line 1, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states:

“Many pipelines simply cannot reasonably accommodate pressure testing because of their configuration and the number of taps off the lines that are used to feed customers. Such pipelines are typically referred to as ‘distribution supply lines.’”
a. Please identify separately for SoCalGas and for SDG&E how many pipelines included in the utilities’ Proposed Phase 1A case “...cannot reasonably accommodate pressure testing because of their configuration and the number of taps off the lines that are used to feed customers.”
b. Please identify the pipeline numbers of the “distribution supply lines” the utilities

included in their Proposed Phase 1A case for replacement.
c. Please identify separately for SoCalGas and for SDG&E the replacement mileage the

utilities include in their Proposed Phase 1A case for “distribution supply lines.”
RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-1:

a. Per the decision tree included in Chapter IV of the Amended PSEP Testimony, for all pipelines routed to Boxes 1 – 3 it was determined based on assumptions and high level judgments that impacts to customers due to pressure testing could not reasonably be managed.  These pipelines can be found in the workpapers supporting Chapter IV of the Testimony.  Verification of these assumptions and high level determinations of pressure testing versus replacement will be made as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities for each project.  The Replacement Decision Tree provided in Chapter 8 of the Rebuttal Testimony outlines the SoCalGas/SDG&E proposed method for carrying out this evaluation.
b. The Distribution operated pipelines with segments proposed for replacement in the PSEP can be found on pages WP-IX-1-26 through WP-IX-1-29 and WP-IX-i-36 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the PSEP Testimony. 
The mileage of Distribution operated pipeline segments proposed for replacement in the PSEP can be found on pages WP-IX-1-26 through WP-IX-1-29 and WP-IX-i-36 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the PSEP Testimony.

QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-2:

In Chapter 8, p. 8 at lines 7-8, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “SoCalGas and

SDG&E will not interrupt service to its core customers in order to pressure test a pipeline.” At p. 9, lines 6-7, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “The evaluation process will start with a determination of whether taking a pipeline out of service for pressure testing would result in the loss of gas service to customers.”
a. For how many of the pipeline replacement miles in the utilities Proposed Phase 1A plan are SoCalGas and SDG&E going to make this determination?
b. Has SoCalGas and/or SDG&E made any such determinations for any of the lines

included for replacement in the utilities’ Proposed Phase 1A?
i. If so, please identify the pipe segment by line number and state the mileage.
RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-2:

a. All projects will undergo an evaluation to determine if pressure testing would result in a loss of gas service to customers.
b. Detailed customer impact analyses have not been completed for any project at this time.  This type of analysis will be completed as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities for each project.
QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-3:

In Chapter 8, p. 9 at lines 9-12, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “As part of the

planning for the pressure test, SoCalGas and SDG&E will determine whether there is a viable alternative method of providing gas service to impacted core customers (i.e., CNG, LNG, temporary bypass, etc.).”
a. Please identify the other alternatives referred to as “etc.”
b. Has SoCalGas and/or SDG&E made any such determinations for any of the lines

included for replacement in the utilities’ Proposed Phase 1A?
i. If so, please identify the pipe segment by line number and state the mileage.
RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-3:

a. This statement was intended to leave open the possibility of utilizing other alternatives that are not apparent at this time, but may become known during detailed engineering, design, and execution planning activities.  For example, other alternatives may include building a new line from an adjacent pressure district to the impacted pressure district or changing regulator settings for dual feed pressure districts.
b. Detailed customer impact analyses and mitigation strategies have not been completed for any project at this time. This type of analysis will be completed as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities for each project.

QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-4:

In Chapter 8, p. 10, at lines 10-13, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “Moreover,

as a prudent operator, SoCalGas and SDG&E may identify situations in which spending

incremental dollars to replace a pipe segment today will pre-empt asking for further funds in an a future regulatory proceeding to make a line piggable, add capacity, or replace sections of a pipeline that qualifies for replacement due to leakage history.”

a. What type of “future regulatory proceeding(s)” is the witness referring to?

b. Has SoCalGas and/ or SDG&E identified any situations in which spending incremental dollars to replace a pipe segment today will pre-empt asking for further funds in an a future regulatory proceeding to make a line piggable, add capacity, or replace sections of a pipeline that qualifies for replacement due to leakage history?

i. if so, please identify the pipe segment by pipeline number and state the mileage.
RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-4:

a. The reference to “future regulatory proceedings” is alluding to general rate cases or other proceedings in which SoCalGas and SDG&E request funding for projects.
This specific analysis has not yet been performed, but it is within the realm of possibility that a future regulation may require re-pressure testing lines or making more lines piggable.  The statement referenced is intended to provide an example of the considerations that will be taken into account as part of the decision process to pressure test or replace a pipe segment as part of PSEP.

QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-5:

In Chapter 8, p. 15, at lines 3-6, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “This

Engineering Advisory Board would be a four member board made up of a company

representative, a representative of the CPUC’s Consumer Protection and Safety Division (CPSD), a representative of the CPUC’s Energy Division, and an outside pipeline integrity expert to be mutually agreed upon by the first three.”
a. Has SoCalGas/ SDG&E discussed this proposal with CPSD?

i. If so, when and with whom?
b. Has SoCalGas/ SDG&E discussed this proposal with the Energy Division?

i. If so, when and with whom?
c. An outside consultant?

i. If so, when and with whom?
RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-5:

a. SoCalGas/SDGE have not discussed the concept of the Engineering Advisory Board with CPSD.
b. SoCalGas/SDGE have not discussed the concept of the Engineering Advisory Board with the CPUC’s Energy Division.
c. No discussions have occurred with outside consultants regarding placement on the Engineering Advisory Board.
QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-6:

In Chapter 8, p. 18, at lines 17 -21, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states:

“Subsequent to the filing, SoCalGas and SDG&E studied in more detail a select number of projects with Accelerated mileage in the Phase 1A scope. In response to a data request, five projects (two pressure tests and three replacements) in the PSEP filing were examined to understand the effect on total cost of deferring the Accelerated mileage portion of the as-filed Phase 1A scope to Phase 2.”
a. Please identify by name and title the individual(s) who selected the five projects.
b. Please identify the criteria used to select the five projects.
c. Please identify the total number of “projects with Accelerated mileage in the Phase 1A scope.”
d. When did SoCalGas/SDG&E perform this examination?
e. Has SoCalGas/SDG&E examined any other projects with Accelerated mileage in the Phase 1A scope?
i. If so, please provide copies of all documentation of the examination(s).
RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-4-6:

a. The five example pipelines were selected by Project Manager, Dan Shapiro, and Project Specialist, Ryan Grafft, under the supervision of Director, David Buczkowski. The projects were reviewed and agreed upon by SCGC, who originally requested this analysis.
b. SoCalGas/SDG&E included in this study projects proposed for both pressure testing (lines 1004 and 2003) and replacement (lines 36-9-09 North and 45-120) of varying overall lengths and quantities of accelerated mileage.  Line 49-15 was included because it was one of the pipelines that CPSD included in their own review, as stated in their technical report on the SoCalGas/SDG&E Plan.  Projects with different characteristics were selected in order to see if the outcome of the study varied based on a project’s characteristics.
c. The accelerated miles associated with each pipeline being proposed for replacement or pressure testing in Phase 1A can be found in the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the PSEP Testimony (pages WP-IX-1-2 through WP-IX-1-37).
d. The examination of the five sample pipelines was done in the April-May timeframe of this year in response to a data request from SCGC.

e. No other detailed analyses regarding the accelerated miles have been performed yet for other projects.  This analysis will be performed as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities.
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